# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## FINAL ORDER

Mohit Garu,

S/o Sh. Dalip Kumar, # B-2-698/6-E, Chhawani Mohalla, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o XEN, O&M Cell, Zone A, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. Public Information Officer-cum-Superintendent, (RTI) Headquarters, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority, Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

#### Appeal Case No. 201 of 2021

PRESENT: Mohit Garu (Appellant) 97791-11717 Sukhdeep Singh, SDO, Zone A (for the Respondent) 98889-77577

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on **26.8.2021**, **19.10.2021**, **11.5.2022**, **and 1.11.2022**)

1. The RTI application is dated 19.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information:

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੈਂਨੂੰ ਉਕਤ ਕਾਨੂੰਨ ਤਹਿਤ ਹੇਠ ਦਰਸਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਹਿੱਤ ਵਿਚ ਮੁੱਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

I) Zone- A ਦੀ ਓ.ਐਂਡ.ਐਮ ਬਰਾਂਚ ਵਿਚ ਕੰਮ ਤਰਦੇ ਸਾਰੇ ਕੱਚੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਜਿਵੇਂ ਕਿ ਸੀਵਰਮੈਨਾਂ. ਬੋਲਦਾਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਕੰਪਲੀਟ ਸੂਚੀ ਮੁੱਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ, ਜਿਸ ਵਿਚ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ, ਪਿਤਾ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ, ਅਹੁਦਾ, ਜਿਸ ਬੀਟ ਜਾਂ ਵਾਰਡ ਵਿਚ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਦਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਜੁਆਇਨ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਦਰਸਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੋਵੇ।

2) Zone-<u>A</u> ਦੀ ਓ.ਐਂਡ.ਐਮ ਬਰਾਂਚ ਵਿਚ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਦੇ ਉਨਾਂ ਸਾਰੇ ਬੇਲਦਾਰਾ ਦੀ ਸੂਚੀ ਮੁੱਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ. ਜਿਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਸਿੱਧੇ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਡੀ.ਸੀ ਰੇਟ ਉਤੇ ਰਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੋਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਰਖਣ ਲਈ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਮਤਿਆ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਵੀ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।

3) Zone-A ਦੀ ਓ.ਐਂਡ.ਐਮ ਬਰਾਂਚ ਵਿਚ ਜਿਹੜੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਸਿਧੇ ਡੀ.ਸੀ ਹੋਟ ਉੱਤੇ ਬੋਲਦਾਹ ਰੱਖੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ. ਉਹਨਾ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਖਾਤਿਆ ਵਿਚ ਜਦੋਂ ਤੋਂ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਵਲੋਂ ਸੈਲਰੀ ਪਾਈ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ. ਦੀ ਕੰਪਲੀਟ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੁੱਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **24.11.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **28.12.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **1.11.2021**.

Contd....2

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

### Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 201 of 2021

2. Both parties are present in person. The respondent PIO, represented by Sh. Sukhdeep Singh, SDO, has submitted a copy of reply sent to the appellant vide Letter No. 160-161 Dated 9.12.2022, along with six pages of information. The appellant points out that the pages have not been attested. Sh. Jagroop Singh, SDO, O&M Cell Zone C, personally attested each page during this heating. The appellant states that the information pertaining to point no. 2 and 3 of this RTI application is incomplete.

3. The respondent PIO, states that the information would lie with the Agenda Branch of the MC, Ludhiana and the Accounts Branch. The appellant is advised to prefer brief RTI application to said branches to obtain this information. The PIO, Agenda Branch, MC, Ludhiana and PIO-cum-DCFA, MC, Ludhiana, is advised to deal with the RTI application submitted by this appellant within the stipulated period of 30 days.

4. This Appeal Case is accordingly **Disposed of**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh 13.12.2022

**Cc:** 1] Agenda Branch, MC, Ludhiana, for information. 2] DCFA, MC, Ludhiana, for information.